income/margin 3/  874 1.85   754  1.98   827  1.87

Notes:
1. Comprises corporate debt and government securities.
2. Mainly debt issued.
3. Net interest margin is net interest income as a percentage of interest earning assets.
4. Average rates are computed on an annualised basis.

Third Quarter 2011 Financial Results  ▌  6

NET INTEREST INCOME (continued)

Net interest income rose 16% year-on-year to S$874 million in 3Q11, led by a 24% growth in interest
earning assets.  Net interest margin declined by 13 basis points year-on-year, from 1.98% to 1.85%,
attributable to continued margin compression due to the persistent low interest rate environment, strong
growth in lower-yielding trade-linked loans, and price competition, particularly for housing loans.

Compared with 2Q11, net interest income rose 6%, mainly driven by higher total assets.  Net interest
margin declined by 2 basis points quarter-on-quarter.

Volume and Rate Analysis

 9M11 vs 9M10 3Q11 vs 3Q10 3Q11 vs 2Q11

Increase/(decrease)
due to change in:
S$ million Volume Rate

Net
change Volume Rate

Net
change Volume Rate

Net
change

Interest income
Loans and advances
to non-bank customers 606 (274) 332 221 (116) 105 67 (29) 38
Placements with and
loans to banks 68 219 287 37 96 133 4 31 35
Other interest earning
assets 30 6 36 9 6 15 3 6 9
Total  704 (49) 655 267 (14) 253 74 8 82

Interest expense
Deposits of non-bank
customers 146 116 262 60 49 109 24 24 48
Deposits and balances
of banks 43 22 65 16 2 18 (5) (1) (6)
Other borrowings 34 (14) 20 23 (17) 6 12 (10) 2
Total  223 124 347 99 34 133 31 13 44

Impact on net interest
income 481 (173) 308 168 (48) 120 43 (5) 38

Due to change
in number of days  – –  9

Net interest income  308   120  47

Third Quarter 2011 Financial Results  ▌  7

NON-INTEREST INCOME

S$ million 9M11 9M10 +/(-) 3Q11 3Q10  +/(-)  2Q11 +/(-)
 %   %   %
Fees and commissions

Brokerage  55  62 (11)  20  21   (6)   16  30
Wealth management   197  140  41  65  52   26   64  2
Fund management  77  60  28  26  20   25   29 (14)
Credit card  35  33  5  15  11   24   10  48
Loan-related  159  159 –  62  56   12   52  20
Trade-related and remittances  159  124  29  53  45   18   58 (9)
Guarantees  16  15  2  5  5   (3)   5  6
Investment banking  83  68  22  27  26   6   27  3
Service charges  77  45  71  27  14   102   31 (13)
Others  22  23 (3)  7  7   7   7 (5)

Sub-total  880  729  21  307  257   20   299  3

Dividends  81  56  45  12  9   39   45 (73)
Rental income  57  60 (4)  19  20   (7)   19 (2)
Profit from life assurance  332  371 (11)  76  156   (51)   106 (28)
Premium income from general insurance  91  108 (16)  31  35   (13)   31  3

Other income

Net trading income  54  287 (81) (68)  85   (181)   41 (268)
Net gain from investment securities  97  141 (31)  44  23   88   31  43
Net gain/(loss) from disposal/liquidation of a
subsidiary and associates  1  3 (67) (0) 0   (109)   0   (101)
Net gain from disposal of properties  2  21 (89) –  21   –   1 –
Others  44 42  3  15  15   (4)   13  10

Sub-total  198  494 (60) (9)  144   (106)   86 (111)

Total core non-interest income  1,639  1,818 (10)  436  621   (30)   586 (26)
Divestment gain  39 – – – –  –  – –
Total non-interest income  1,678  1,818 (8)  436  621   (30)   586 (26)

Fees and commissions/Total income 1/ 21.3% 18.2%  23.4% 18.7%   21.1%
Non-interest income/Total income 1/ 39.7% 45.5%  33.3% 45.1%   41.4%

Note:
1. Excludes gains from divestment of non-core assets.

Non-interest income declined 30% year-on-year to S$436 million, as growth in fee income was more than offset by the decline in
trading income and insurance profits.  Fees and commissions grew 20% year-on-year to S$307 million, led by wealth management,
loan and trade-related fees.  Volatile financial markets affected trading performance, such that a loss of S$68 million was incurred,
compared with a gain of S$85 million a year ago.

Profit from life assurance declined 51% year-on-year to S$76 million as the volatile financial markets in 3Q11 impacted the